Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   7,413   (7,413)
Contributions - employee -   -   -
Net investment income -   14,719   (14,719)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (22,026)   (22,026)   -
Administrative expense -   (1,424)   1,424

Net changes (17,091)   22,373   (39,464)

Balances at September 30, 2024 182,554$   240,531$   (57,977)$

Increase (Decrease)

Liability
(Asset)

City of Clermont, Florida
Notes to the Financial Statements

- 76 -

Note 4: RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability and Sensitivity to Changes in Discount Rate (Continued)

The sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate is shown below.

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

City's net pension liability -
General Employees (50,052)$   (57,977)$   (65,270)$

Police Employees

The following schedule displays the components of the net pension asset as of the City’s
measurement date of September 30, 2024.

Total Plan Net Pension
Pension Fiduciary
Liability Net Position

Balances at September 30, 2023 28,869,538$   27,304,461$   1,565,077$
Changes for the year

Service cost 1,601,699   -   1,601,699
Interest 2,094,104   1,928,194   165,910
Differences between expected and

actual experience (778,346)   -   (778,346)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   937,728   (937,728)
Contributions - employee -   515,620   (515,620)
Net investment income -   3,366,019   (3,366,019)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (877,712)   (877,712)   -
Administrative expense -   (84,991)   84,991

Net changes 2,039,745   5,784,858   (3,745,113)

Balances at September 30, 2024 30,909,283$   33,089,319$   (2,180,036)$

Increase (Decrease)

Liability
(Asset)

The plan fiduciary net position does not include Share Plan balances of $1,613,320.

City of Clermont, Florida
Notes to the Financial Statements

- 77 -

Note 4: RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability and Sensitivity to Changes in Discount Rate (Continued)

The sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate is shown below.

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

City's net pension liability -
Police Employees 2,186,694$   (2,180,036)$   (5,728,861)$

Fire Employees

The following schedule displays the components of the net pension asset as of the City’s
measurement date of September 30, 2024.

Total Plan Net Pension
Pension Fiduciary
Liability Net Position

Balances at September 30, 2023 31,831,275$   29,352,398$   2,478,877$
Changes for the year

Service cost 1,729,559   -   1,729,559
Interest 2,309,401   2,135,787   173,614
Differences between expected and

actual experience 184,072   -   184,072
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   2,314,763   (2,314,763)
Contributions - employee -   447,118   (447,118)
Net investment income -   3,867,678   (3,867,678)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (323,711)   (323,711)   -
Administrative expense -   (80,594)   80,594

Net changes 3,899,321   8,361,041   (4,461,720)

Balances at September 30, 2024 35,730,596$   37,713,439$   (1,982,843)$

Increase (Decrease)

Liability
(Asset)

The plan fiduciary net position does not include Share Plan and DROP balances of $1,252,896.

City of Clermont, Florida
Notes to the Financial Statements

- 78 -

Note 4: RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability and Sensitivity to Changes in Discount Rate (Continued)

The sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate is shown below.

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

City's net pension liability -
Fire Employees 2,839,292$   (1,982,843)$   (5,903,249)$